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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP

g3

23

%LZJ RECORD OF THE SECRETARY OF THE INSTITUTE

8=

felie] .

2 : A Name of applican.......T08000TE GOYIETiod Ruoes  Cpgyeey NoTthorn Galifernia
§ i B dddress of applican. . ... 017 Montgomery Street, San Francisco, California......
qg_z C - Applicant proposed by. . . .. James H. UMitchell....... and.... Brnest B, .Weike..........
a3 D dpplication received with check for $..10.00. om....... ... ... . ... March 18, 19 44
% § E  Adpplication returned for correction. .. ................... FEEERTPRPPPIORS 19
ég F  Adpplication indue orderon........................5% ... .............March 26, 19 46,
g Zr Record of registration, Form 839, Sent (Callf)Mdrgo 219 46, Received.March 29, 19 46
£ 2 .

td g G Notices sent to chapter executive committee:

%) % (a) Form 811, reasonable time endingon. .. ..... April . 20,.. " 19 .46 on March 20, 19 /6.
CE (b) Form 812, 30 day extension ending on. ... .. M@-.Y_. 20s......19 46, onbpril 20, 1946,
% é H  Acknowledgments to applicant, proposers, and chapteron.................. March 26, 19 46,
= é I Certified resolution of chapter executive committee recommending admission

é 5 FrC IRl B kb denied received on. . ... ... ... ... ... . April 29, 19 464
=< é J  No report from chapter executive committee on..................... eeean 19 .
(,'-'_3 é K dpplication sent to The Board of Examinerson................. ".b.\. e ' June 4, 19 A6,
E -J*;;) L The Board of Examinerswreported on application on. ................. . June /, 19 /6,
é) EI; M Adpplicant was admitted on......... ... ... ...t ieaeaaaan June 15, 19 46,
<3 . .

% 3 N Notice and certificate to applicant and notice of assignment to chapter and letter

W 5 £O PTOPOSETS O ..o vv e ettt et et et e e e et e June 15, 19 46
O i 1o ot om. o S A 19

CERTIFICATION OF ELECTION AND ASSIGNMENT
I, Secretary of The American Ibstitute of Architects, hereby certify that, under authority
vested in me by The Board of Directors, I have this day duly elected
Theodore Gottfried Ruegg
to membership in The Institute, and hereby declare him to be a corporate member of The
Institute and assign him to membership in the Northern California Chapter.

Date  June 15, %6 . Q@O—aw%&ﬁgfww T

Secretary
(a)
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2. State wheiker o
natural or & nat-
sralized citiren.

4. State whether
residence or office
dress.

5. State whether
as a praciicing
architect, a trach-
o1, a public offi-
¢eial, ste,

”

4. My address in The Institute recdrds will be

et ' APPLICATION N2

ORIGINAL

Institute.

The American Institute of Architects

APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP

I, the undersigned, do hereby apply for corporate membership in The American Institute of Architects.

1. My fullnameis ~ Theodore Gottfrlied Ruegg S
2. Iam a_ naturalized citizen of The United States of America, -
3. My legal residence is in the City of  Berksley - )

County of  Alameda State of cal iférnia. .

Number 617  Swa Montgomery .
¢ San Franciseo - * - - Sa ' California.
5. I am engaged in the profession of architecture as Architect,
6. I desire to be a member of the Northern California Chaptex.

7. I declare that I have read the by-laws and the Principles of Professional Practice of The Amer-

ican Institute of Architects, and that I understand the duties, responsibilities and obligations
thereunder of a member of The Institute, and I do hereby agree and declare that, if admitted
to membership, I will to the best of my ability abide by and comply with such by-laws and Prin-

ciples of Professional Practice.

8. I have filed the duplicate of this application with the secretary of the chapter above named. I

am not indebted to The Institute or to any of its chapters or state association members.

9. I enclose my check for $ 10‘09 for admission fee and the first year’s annual dues. It is my

understanding that if for any reason I am not admitted to membership all of said amount will
be returned to me, except five dollars which The Institute will retain as an examination fee.

Date March 11, 1946, L4 T .

Applicant sign full name in ink

1.

4275

I'ile this original with The Secretary of
T'he American Institute of Architects.

. File the duplicate, on yellow paper, with
the secretary of the local chapter of The
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STATISTICS

10. Date of birth May 21,1893 Place of birth Zurich, Switzerland,

11. I am registered or licensed to practice architecture in the following named states:
(Stais or States) By Examination (State or States) By Exempiion

Califiornia

(a) Ihold a Certificate No. L£=134 of the National Council of Architectural Registration Boards.

EDUCATION

12, I attended the following named schools (high school, private school, college or university); have
held the following named scholarships; have travelled in the following named countries:

. ' Humboldt Evening High School San Francisco Calif, 6 yrs.
Drew's Coaching School " " " 2 "
University of California Berkeley. " 1 yr.

Studied Design under the Beaux Arts System with

Mr., Ernest E, Weihe and Edward Frick as patrons, also
Studied siructural engineering and architectural detailing
in speocial classes(evening) at the San Francisco Architect-
ural Club, ' ’

Travelled from Switzerland to U.S. across'U.S. and a little
in the western States,

o

PROFESSIONAL TRAINING

13. 1 list below, in chronological order, the periods of my training as draftsman, the names and ad-
dresses of my principal employers, and my classification as draftsman while employed by each:

- Ward and Blohme San Franchseo Calif, O0ffice Boy.
Bliss & Faville " " " (General

Bliss & Fairweather " " " (Drafting
Hyman & Appleton " o " (and

Arthur Brown Jr, and (Specifications

G.Albert Landsburgh. " " 1
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PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE

14. I list below, in chronological order, the periods during which and the states in which I have prac-
ticed architecture as an individual or as a member of a firm or corporation or as a public official
or have taught architecture or the arts and sciences allied therewith. (State names of firms or
corporations or public office and of schools or colleges).

1934 Designed L.,D.S, Church in Berkeley, Calif,

1936 Diesel Power-house, Alturas, Calif,
1938-42 " Several L.D,S, Churches thru Central Calif,
1938=42 " Several Industrial Buildings in S.F, Calif,

PRESENT OR PREVIOUS MEMBERSHIPS IN ARCHITECTURAL

ORGANIZATIONS
15. Member of Institute from to )
16. Junior of Institute from to
17. Associate of Chapter from to
I
18, Junior Associate of Chapter from - to
19. Member of State Association in San Francisco from 1933 toPresent.

Member San Francisceo Architectural Club 1923 to 1933.
Pregident of Club during 1930,

ENDORSEMENT BY PROPOSERS

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I have read the statements made herein above by the
applicant and believe them to be correct. I vouch for his honorable standing in this community and
V

in his profession. I believe he is fully qualified for membership and I propose him therefor.
—years.
Signed. st S+ Pandedond £ . Signed. (A4 LVZ

207 Saosanant AL 2 S F- Qf77(£2;14bvww’//li;; jﬁ/h

Address

I havejpdwn the applicant for 1§~  years. I have knowzpthe applicant for

3.

Note: The two proposers must be corporate members of The Institute in good standing.
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AP N2

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
Tue OcracoN, WasHINGTON, D. C.
Office of The Secretary

RECORD OF REGISTRATION
OF

(Name of Applicant)

SECRETARY,

BoArD oF ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINERS,
Log Angeles, Calif.
Address

Dear Sir: *

The above named applicant for membership in The American Institute of Architects is an architect
practicing in your state, ' '

To qualify for such membership, an applicant, if resident in a state having registration or licensing
laws for architects, must be registered or licensed by the state to practice grchitecture therein.

Will you please answer the following questions relating to the applicant’s registration, to assist The
Institute in determining his eligibility for membership? A duplicate of the form is enclosed for your
files.

Date March. 20,1946 L (2L masiotit ] 2T YRy .S

Secretary

1. Is the applicant registered or licensed to practice architecture in your state?.....YES

2. Was his registration or licensing by examination?........ YES ... or by exemption?

3. What was the scope of the examination?........... Wiritten. sand oral. examinations

4. What was the period of the examination?..... 4%, ... days. Woritten examination......... B hours; Oral examina- i
tion.............:.l: ............. hours. '

5.

Date... D D oo 19....... Calif..State. Board. af Architectural. Exaniners
e March-25 45 k (Name of Board)
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COPY TO
FILES

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS " COPY ‘

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

Doar Wy, Kuegm

mmmxnwwmmmammumam
for mombordiaipy dn Tie Institute wes acted on fovorably hy The
wwmmmmwnmmmtmmm@mw

1p in The Justitute ond uosdgned o nodberchip 4n the
Sorthorn Saiifomic Chapter, offective June 15, 1946« ¥ou will
be o ngubor of that Chepter; or of some other chapier if you
mmwwmw.mmwwmmmmmm
W : ]

Tour certifisato of neabereivip, duly mwouted fy the OLfL-
wswmmﬁmm,umwmm&mm.

mmwmmmmwmmmmmm
mﬁmmwmw%mmmmmwmmm

- axtent of Lta powars.

mmummmmaumwmmammm
lopad Larguly fron probloms arising within the chapterc. By
taking an sotive izt in your Chaptor affuire, you wili conterde
mmwmmzamm«ﬁmmummm
mewwmmmmmmmw; i

Wo boopeak your active coopuretions
smm yours,
Socyotary
Hr, Tucodoro Gottfrdod Rueg:, delede
617 Bontgomary Steect
W/ e +
: C6 tor Propocers - Mr. James H. Mitchell A«u‘:.&.
fclosuros My, Drmect Do Wodhiop AeTehe

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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THEDO. G. RUEGG, A.l.A.
ARCHITECT
488 BNE STREET = = &AM ERADLE LEL D odee CALLF.LOR A LA

Reno,Nevada.
February 20, 1956

The American Institute of Architeects,
1735 New York Avenue,N.W.
Washington 6, D.C. ‘

Gentlemen:

For a 1little over two years I have been
living and working in Reno, Nevada, employed in
the office of DeLongchamps and O'Brien., I have
maintained my membership in the A.I.A. but have
not become affiliated with thé local Chapter,

I now desire to become affiliated with

the Reno Chapter of the A.I.A. and request you
to make the necessary transfer or recommendation.

i

Very trﬁly yours;

\ Has ) Sy

/( [ //Ugﬂwﬁg ;74L¢/ e

» ,; f‘/‘;_ /(/Lé;‘j

SUTTER
drere -
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
1735 New York Avenug, N. W.
WasnincToN 6, D. C.

NOTICE OF REQUEST FOR TRANSFER
Februsry 28, 1956
(Date)

Member Requesting Transfer: Mr, Theo. G. Ruﬁzg, AT A,
Address: 160 Chestnut Street
Keno, Nevacia N

dv

.

From: ﬂ@rtl‘iem Cdliforni& Cl’l&j’)t@!‘, 1{1 i JA..
(Chapter)

To: Reno Chspter, 4,1.A:
(Chapter) i

To: THE SECRETARIES OF THE ABOVE NAMED CHAPTERS:

The member whose name appears above has requested that his
membership be transferred as indicated.

In accordance with the By-laws of The Institute, we are writing
to request if this proposed transfer meets with the approval of the
chapter to which he desires to be transferred, and if he is in good
standing in the chapter to which he is presently assigned.

Upon receipt of your advices, final action can be taken. A prompt
reply will be appreciated.

- Very truly you (,_...)
[ Dmad W s

ExecuTtive DirECTOR
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NORTHERN CALIFORNIA CHAPTER + THE AMERICAN INSTI'IJU‘T’E OF ARCHITECTS
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March 5, 19%6

Theodore G. Ruegg, Architect ,7;/(, ,
160 Chestnut Street ~ 7 & poypre-et
Rypq,uﬂgvada ‘ ,

; : ,
Dear Mr. Ruegg:

We have today received from the Octagon a Notice of Request for
Transfer for you from this Chapter to the Reno Chapter.

Accéfding to our records, you were transferred to that Chapter
early in 1953, and we have not kept you on our roster, nor billed you,
since that time. spparently, however, that transfer was not official.

Before we can inform the Octagon that you aré eurrently in good
standing in this Chapter it will be necessary, therefore, for you
to remit dues for 1953, 1954 and 1955.

Dues for those years were as follows:

1953 $35 L
1954 40

1955 40 »
Upon récéipt, thoraforé,'of your check in the amount of 3115; we
will inform the Octagon that your tramsfer meets with the approval
of the Executive Committee of this Chapter.

Sincerely yours, |

C. Morrison Stephens
Treasurer

CMS3sc
copys A.l.A., Washington
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March 23, 1956

Mr. George O'Brien, Secretary
Reno Chapter, AIA
160 Chestrut Straet

Dear Mr. O'Briens
Thls is in response to your letter of March 16,

Qur Interpretation of the By-laws and Rules of The Board,
and one which we believe has been followsd consistently by
the Board of Examiners, is in agresment with you. In this
case, Mr. Ruegg is a licensed practitioner although not
licensed at the moment in Nevada, Howsver, he is also not
practicing in Nevada, so that he is mot violating any law
nor any of the Standards of Practice of The Imﬂtﬂtﬂ

We belisve it would be perfectly propertto a&mpt Mr,
Ruegg's applicatien for transfer to your chapter.

- Yours very truly,

Edmund R. Purves
Executive Directer

PiR:I
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DAVID VHAY, President . . . . . . Reno DAVID VHAY, Director .

' EDWARD S. PARSONS, Vice-President . Reno EDWARD S. PARSONS, Direcfor .
GEORGE L. F. O'BRIEN, Secretary . . Reno M. DeWITT GROW, Director
RALPH CASAZZA, Treasurer . . . . Reno JOHN CRIDER, Director .

LAURENCE GULLING, Director

Reno
Reno
Reno
Reno

Reno

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

THE RENO CHAPTER
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

The American Institute of Architects
1735 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington 6, D,C.

Attention: Edmund R. Purves, Executive Diredtor
Dear Mr. Purves:

In response: to your Notice of Transfer for Mr. Theodore G. Ruegg,
A.I.A. from the Northern California Chapter to the Reno Chapter, the
matter was considered at our directors' meeting held on April 11, 1956.
A motion was passed approving the above transfer.

Trusting this satisfies your request, I am

Very truly yours,

1.7 (7B

Georfe¢ L,.F, O'Brien, Secretary
Reyd/Chapter, A,I.A.

GO 'B/aq

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

April 18, 1956 160 CHESTNUT STREET
RENO, NEVADA
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NORTHERN CALIFORNIA CHAPTER OF THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

26 O'FARRELL STREET - SAN FRANCISCO 8 * DOUGLAS 2-3041

April 27, 1956

Edmund R. Purves, Executive Director
Anmerican Institute of Architects
1735 New York Ave. N.W.

Washington 6, D.C.

Dear Mr. Purves:

We are writing in regard to the second Notice of Request for Transfer
of Mr. Theodore G. Ruegg from this Chapter to the Reno Chapter.

Upon receipt of the first Notice of Request for TRransfer, we wrote
to Mr. Ruegg (with a copy to the Institute) inforfing him that be-
fore we could approve his transfer, it would be necessary for him
to forward to this Chapter a check in the amount of $11b in dues
owinge.

To date, we nave had no word from Mr. Ruegg, and no check. As soon
as his dues are brought up to date, we will promptlyiapprove his
transier to the Reno Chapter.

Sineerely yours,

C. Morrison Stephens
Treasurer

cc: Theo G. Ruegg

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

OFFICERS July 1955-56 WAYNE HERTZKA, President « WM. STEPHEN ALLEN, Vice-President » REX WHITAKER ALLEN, Secretary + C. MORRISON STEPHENS, Treasurer
DIRECTORS WILLIAM CORLETT ¢ ROBERT KITCHEN * BERNARD J, SABAROFF  Executive Secretary « MAY B, HIPSHMAN
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THEO. G. RUEGG, A.l.A.
ARCHITECT
enduiEhile IS pindE S R EENF o

SUTTER
1-4166

A

? = /“" e
\/;"/'

j>1¢£4¢441jf;f27§

/

Reno, Nevada
April 30,1956,

American Institute of Archiltects .
Mr. Edmund R. Purves, Executive Director,
1735 New York Ave., N.W,,

Washington 6, D.C.

Dear Mr. Purves:

Recelpt of a copy of a letter regarding transfer
of My membership,from the Northern California Chapter of
the A.I.A.,, makes it imperative I Write you in explanation
of my position,.

Indications point out the fact you also reeeived
a eopy of a letter addressed to me,from the Northern Calif.
Chapter, under date of Mareh 5, 1956. There is no indication
however,that the A,I.A. received a copy of a letter written
me by the Northern Calif. Chapter under date of Jan.1l3,1953,.
In an effort to advise you of all the facts eoncerning my
status an exact copy of that letter ls enclosed herewith.

It appears I am in error in not making a request
for transfer to the Reno Chapter at once, It is an une
intentional error of omission,due to unfamiliarity with
A.,T.A, proceedure,

Employed as one of the boys in an Architectural
office, reticent by nature, I was reluctant to push myself
into the professional organization with my employers.

I was simply interested in doing my job: well,

|
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THEDO. G. RUEGG, a.l.A.
ARCHITECT
-d 88 PiNE-STREET “TAN FRANCTISTT 4} TALTFOURNTA™

Now, as I have demonstrated my mettle my
employers have indicated they desire my assocliation
with them professionally, in consequence of which I
have made application for a transfer to the Reno
Chapter of the A.I.A.

In the interim I have done but two additons,
under my own name, to Church project for whiech I had
made the original designs. I have maintained my affil-
iation with the nagplonal organization, and I have
learned by experience that such affiliation eontributes
toward ones prestiges

In view of the letter from the Northern Calif,
Chapter of the A,I.A, under date of Jan, 13,1953, the
letter from the same Chapter under date of Mardh 5., 1956
is rather arbitrary and somewhat insulting. Quietly and
unobtrusively I have gone my way as seemed best and can
see no good reason for being penalized $ 115.00 for

minding my own busliness,.
{

Respectfully submitted,

e J sy

Theo. G. Ruegg, AIA,Archiltect.

507 Wonder Street,
Reno , Nevada.

copy to: Northern Calif, Chapter.

SUTTER
1-4166
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THEO. G. RUEGSG, A.l.A.
ARCHITECT .
“4-B-B-F4NE SFREET ~GAN “FRANCH S-E-O=d, -Cokt el FERNbA

C'OPY OF A LETTER

The American Institute of Architects
Northern California Chapter
369 Pine Street San F;anciseo 4

January 13, 1953

Mr. Theodore G. Ruegg, A.I.A,
536 South Center Street
Reno, Nevada,

Dear Mr. Ruegg:
This will a@knowledgé“reéeipt of your
letter of January 2, 1953 and your cheok for $ 35.00.

Our receipt for your Chapter dues for 1952 is
inelosed herewith.

We regret that we shall lose you as a
member of the Northern California Chapter' but ean
understand your wish to become a member of the Nevada
Chapter if you are living in Reno,

Sinee you are a Corporate Member of the
American Institute of Architeots it will be necessary
for you to write to The Institute and ask them to make
the transfer., We cannot do that for you. The address
is 1741 New York Avenue, N.W,? Washington 6, D.C.
With best wishes for the New Year, I am,
Sineerely,

signed ( William Corlett )
William Corlett, Secrstary

inal . £ A/ /%
e - %/93 @y
1-4166
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. My letter to “ir.Kuegg crossed his f
N — |
in mail; thereforek have not ‘

 written further at this time.

FHG ( o

Mey 7, 1556

HBr. Theo. U, Huegg, &.1.4,
507 Wonder 8treet
Reno, Neveas

Desr Mr, Huegyi

Ve are writing with further reference to your rejuezt to trupafer
your chuipter wssignment frow the Horthern Culifornis Chapter bo the
Eeno Chuptar.

Tre feno Chspter hes wpproved of this assignment thereto) however,
we ermnot complete the tronafer until you restore your aembership to
5004 standing in the Northsrn Celifornis Chapter,

slthough you heve been locutsd in Heno for the pust seversl yemrs,

trere 18 no zlterstion thereby in your obligation to maintsin your
wembershls in the Northern Cplifornie Chapter to whiagh you were ssslgned
by The Bonrd of Directors of The Institute.

inder dute of March 5th the Tressurer of the Northern Califormis Chopter
wrote to you with regard to your unpeid chepter duez for 1953 to 1955,
ipelusive, which must be peid before thot Chegler can certify to The
1:Jtitutﬂ thet your nesberstip is in orcer for trinsfer of chupter

szl nment.

These ere provisions of the By-lews of the i.I.4., and net only Chepter
rejuirements, so the vhwter hag mo elternctive but to insist upon
thene ooyments,.

%@ kope you will find it posaible to teke cure of your chapter dues ot
=R eurly date. We should like to complete your trinsfer =a soon os
posaible,

Sincerely yours,

(7188} Florence H. Gerveis
decratery of Membershiy end Records

Copy to the Tressurer, Norther: California Oh&pter, AT A,
wecretary, feno Chapter, 4.1.4.
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NORTHERN CALIFORNIA CHAPTER OF THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

47 KEARNY STREET . SAN FRANCISCO 8 . DOUGLAS 2-3041

November 21, 1956

Edmund R. Purves, Executive Director
The American Institute of Architects
1735 New York Ave. N.W.

Washington 6, D.C.

Dear Mr. Purves:

We are writing to you regarding the membership status of Mr.
Theodore G. Ruegg, 160 Chestnut Street, Reno, Nevada.

Mr. Ruegg requested transfer to the Reno Chapter in February é:;éil«>12::;¥
1956 and again in April 1956, and was informed both by this / quVQ
Chapter and by the Octagon that before such transfer could

be approved, it was necessary for him to bring his Chapter /96 @ SFz

dues up to date. He owes dues from 1953 on -- a total of

$155. Oltess poce 4

On November 1, 1956, we informed Mr. Ruegg that unless his
delinguent dues were paid by November 15, it would Ye neces-
sary for us to notify the Octagon of his delinquency. We have
had no word from him.

In accordance with the Chapter By-lLaws, we have no alternative
now but to request the Board of Directors of the Institute to
terminate his membership in the Northern California Chapter.
Very truly yours,

THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA CHAPTER A.T.A.

Donald Powers Smith
Treasurer

cc: Mr. Ruegg

OFFICERS July 1956-57 « WM. STEPHEN ALLEN, President « WILLIAM CORLETT, Vice President « WORLEY WONG, Secretary « DONALD POWERS SMITH, Treasurer
DIRECTORS * ROBERT KITCHEN » BERNARD SABAROFF ¢« CORWIN BOOTH ¢ A, APPLETON -+ Executive Secretary, MAY B, HIPSHMAN
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Novembar 29, 1956

Mr. Theodore G, Ruegg,
166 Cheatnut Strest
Reno, Nevede

Desr Mr. Rueggt

£8 you know, every corporste member of The Institute must be snssizned
to 2 local chupler snd pay dues to that chepter.

When locsl dues remsin unpeid the ehupter mey recueat The Institute
ta puspend or terminats the wembershis. :

T
e

It is & lon g-estahlished policy of The Bosrd of The Institute %o
sugport the chepter in this procedure, but not without msking every
sffort to bring zbout the restorstion of the good stunding of the
corporste nember concerned,

Y X3 £ ¥ 3 & -
The Rorthern Lsoliforniz Chapier, to which you ere ssasigned, has re-
wuested that your membership in The Institute snd the Chopter be ter-
mineted for nop-peyment of chapter dues.

The purpose of this letber iz to suggest thst you clear your sceount
with the Chepter, thus preserving your membership in the 4,7.4.

Your response to the sbove will be grestly sppreciated not leter then
December 4, 1956, for we must proceed to act on the Chapter's recom—
mendetion to terminate your membershiy #t the next mesting of The Com-
mittee on Membership held thereufter, if the pust chapter dues asre not
pald by thet date.

Sincerely yours,

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006 % ‘

(Mias) Florence H. Gerv:is
secretery of Membership end Recorda

Gopy to the Tressurer, Northern Cilifornis Chepter, #.1.4.
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Reno, Nevada
December 12, 1956,

The American Institute of Architects
1735 New York Avenue, N.W,.
Washington 6, D.C.

Gentlemen:

After careful consideration of the possible
effects of having my membership in the A.I.A.
terminated, I submit my reply to your letter of
Novenber 29th 1966,

Membership in the A.I.A. is highly cherished
but partakes the nature of a luXury for one employed
as a draftsman. A necessary luxury for aspiring youth,
but a luxury that must be carefully weighed in the
declining years.

I find it difficult to meet the obligation
of dues to two organizations and I know that as the
years roll on the difficulty will increase,therefore
I deem it prudent to allow my memberqhip to be
terminated now,

My position was explained in a letter to the
A.I.A. under date of April 30 1956. Having no other
or new reasons for my actlons and no intention of
paying past dues to an organizatlion which released
me honorably at the end of 1952,I bow to rules and
regulations. Perhaps it might be more equitable to
pay an initiation fee to the Reno Chapter.

Very truly yours,

Theo, Ruegg,
507 Wonder Street, Reno,




<

e
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December 20, 1956

Mr. Theo. L. rAuegg
537 Wonder 8Strest
Heno, Nevedr

Desr Mr. Rueyggt

Ve ure in receipt of your letter of Decemberlith advising thst,
sfter enreful considsration of the sitostion, you feel it will be
betier thit your corporste membership in the A I.4. end the Hor-
thern Celifornia Glspter be allowed to lapse for non-peyment of
dues to that Chepter. §

T
B

Nsturally, we regret that you heve declded to zllow this to ocour,
but The Institute Board of Jirectors must sct in sccordsnce with
provisions of the By-lsws of The Institute requiring that & cor-
porete member must, st zll times, bs & member of & locel chepler ss
well znd under obligetion to pay dues as recuired by thet chapter.

Vhen The Boird hes scted on the Chapter's recosmendstion formsl noti-

ficetion will be sent to you,

Sincerely yours,

{M1e8) Florencs H. Gervais
Secretary of Membership snd Secords

Co,y to Treesurer, NorthernGelifornis Chepter, 2.1.4.
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

1735 New York Avenve, N.W.
Washington 6, D. C. Januasry 8, 1957

REPORT ON RECOMMENDATION OF TERMINATION OF MEMBLERSHIP

To The Secretary'
The American Institute of Architects:

Name of Member: Theodore G. Ruegg, Reno, Nevada
Chapters: Northern Czlifornia

Corporate Membership Records

Electeds 1946 -
A.T.A. Duest Paid to December 31, 19%6
Chapter Dues: Owes for 1953-1956, inclusive

The recommendation of the Northern Californie Chapter that the corporate
membership of Mr. Theodore G. Ruegg be terminsted for non-psyment of chap-
' i

ter dues is attached.

Recommendation:

On the record above submitted, The Commitiee on Membership recommends that
the corporate membership of Mr. Theodore G. Ruegg in The Institute aﬁd the
Northern Cplifornia Chapter be terminated, effective January 1, 1957, for
the non-psyment of chapter dues.

THE COMMITTEE ON MEMBERSHIP
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THE OcTacoN, WasHINGTON, D. C.
Office of The Secretary

NOTICE OF TERMINATION OF MEMBERSHIP

To Mr, Theo. G, Ruegg
507 VWonder Street
Reno, Nevade

In accordance with the request of the Northern Colifornin
(Name of Chapter)

Chapter that your membership be terminated for your irfdebt;aness to it, The Board,
as required by the provisions of Chapter I, Article 2, Section 4, paragraph (d-2), of
The Institute by-laws, terminated your membership in The Institute and in all its
chapters of which you were a member, effective Jenuery 1! , 1957 .

The Board regrets your withdrawal from membership and hopes that you will soon

return to The Institute. gy

. ,«Z‘W‘-/ f v '
Date Jeanuary 22 , 19 57, P : WM?M

Secretary.






